

Your Ref/Eich cyf:
Our Ref/Ein cyf:
Date/Dyddiad:
Tel/ffôn:
Fax/Ffacs:
Email/ebost:

Dept/Adran:

CTHB_83_20 17 March 2020 01443 744800 01443 744888

Julie.butler@wales.nhs.uk Corporate Development

Sent by email to:

request-648162-568406fd@whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Ms Willis,

Freedom of Information Request: Our Reference CTHB_83_20

Thank you for your request for information received on 19 February 2020, regarding Provision of specialist treatment in urgent and complex obstetrics and gynaecology surgery. Please find the response from Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board set out below:

You asked:

1. How many women are currently waiting for urgent obstetrics and gynaecology surgery within the health board? In particular hysterectomy surgery.

38 women are currently waiting for "urgent" hysterectomy surgery.

2. How many consultants/ surgeons specialise in urgent and complex surgery in obstetrics and gynaecology are employed within the health board

Cancer hysterectomy for early stage cancer treatment and laparotomy for intimidate risk pelvic masses there are 3 lead consultants with 3 support consultants. There are also 3 lead consultants for complex endometriosis.

3. What are the current waiting times for patients diagnosed as requiring urgent surgery to ensure that national targets are met and what is the health board's current performance in this speciality?

Women waiting for Stage 4 urgent Obstetrics or Gynaecology surgery, 94 are waiting over 26 weeks and 33 are waiting over 36 weeks. There are no women waiting over 52 weeks.

I trust that this provides the information that you require. Under the terms of the Health Board's Freedom of Information policy, individuals seeking access to recorded information held by the Health Board are entitled to request an internal review of the handling of their requests. If you would like to complain about the Health Board's handling of your request please contact me directly at the address below. If after Internal Review you remain dissatisfied you are also entitled to refer the matter to the Information Commissioner at the following address:

- Information Commissioner's Office Wales
 2nd Floor, Churchill House, Churchill Way, Cardiff, CF10 2HH
- Telephone: 0330 414 6421 / Email: wales@ico.qsi.gov.uk
- https://ico.org.uk/

You should note, however, that the Information Commissioner would normally expect you to have exhausted our internal complaints procedures before dealing with such an application. Further guidance may be found on the Information Commissioner's website click here.

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board routinely publishes details of all Freedom of Information Act requests received in its disclosure log. The Disclosure Log can be found at http://cwmtafmorgannwg.wales/foi/disclosure-log/

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours sincerely

Julie Butler

Freedom of Information Officer/Swyddog Rhyddid Gwybodaeth